COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, ELECTRONIC, ENERGY, INFORMATION,
POSTAL, PLUMBING AND ALLIED SERVICES UNION OF AUSTRALIA

PLUMBING DIVISION -VICTORIA BRANCH

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012 (cont'd)

21. Financial Instruments (cont'd)

c. Net Fair Values
The net fair value of the investments in commercial bills/securities and deposits at 31 March
2012 is estimated at $nil (carrying amount $nil). The net fair value of the Union's other financial
assets and financial liabilities are not expected to be significantly different from the class of
asset and liabilities as disclosed above and recognised in the statement of financial position as
at 31 March 2012.

d. Sensitivity Analysis

Interest rate risk

The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at
balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and
equity which could result from a change in this risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 31 March 2012, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest, with all
other variable remaining constant, would be as follows:

2012 2011
$ $

Change in profit
Increase in interest rate by 2% 35,898 12,006
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (35,898) (12,006)

Change in equity
Increase in interest rate by 2% 35,898 12,006
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (35,898) (12,006)

27
P:\Junha\Financial reports\ Vic fu/2012.doc

~ d -,i! stannafi s
(~ ACCOUNTANTS and ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

To the Members of Communications, Electrical, Electronic, Energy, Information, Postal, Plumbing and
Allied Services Union of Australia Plumbing Division- Victoria Branch

Scope

The financial report and Committee of management responsibility

The financial report comprises the Certificate of Committee of Management, Income Statement,
Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Changes in
Equity, Statement of Cash Flows, and accompanying notes to the financial statements for the